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BEFORE THE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH 

APPEALS BOARD 
 

In the Matter of the Appeal of: 
 
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID  

TRANSIT DISTRICT 
300 Lakeshore Drive, 18th Floor 

Oakland, CA   94612 
                                                           Employer 

DOCKETS 11-R2D2-3137 
through 3139 

 

DECISION       

 
Statement of the Case 

 
 San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART or Employer) is a 
public agency that operates heavy rail passenger trains in four San Francisco Bay 

Area counties.  Beginning on July 17, 2011, the Division of Occupational Safety 
and Health (“the Division”) through Chris Kirkham, Senior Safety Engineer, 
conducted an investigation of the BART Properties at the C-53 Interlock near 

Pleasant Hill, California. On December 2, 2011, the Division cited Employer for 
one general violation of California Code of Regulations,1 Section 3395(f)(3) for 

failure to have written Heat Illness Prevention Procedures; one serious violation of 
Section 2944(c) for performing tree removal and cleanup on the trackway in close 
proximity to third rail that was not de-energized;  and a second serious violation 

of 3395(f)(1) for failure to provide training regarding the Heat Illness Prevention 
Procedures. 

 
Employer timely appealed the citations, contesting the existence of the 

violation, the classification of the citation, and the reasonableness of the 

abatement requirements.  
    
  The matter was heard in Oakland, California before Mary Dryovage, 

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for the California Occupational Safety and Health 
Appeals Board (Appeals Board) on April 4 and 5, 2013.  The Division was 

represented by Christopher Grossgart, Staff Counsel III.  BART was represented 
by Morgan Lopez of Glynn & Finley, LLP.  Harry L. Gordon represented the third 
party, Service Employees International Union (SEIU), Local 1021, the labor 

organization which represents the affected BART employees. The parties 
presented testimony and documentary evidence.2 Each party submitted a post-

                                                 
1   Unless otherwise specified, all references are to Sections of the California Code of 

Regulations, Title 8.  
2   Exhibits received and witnesses who testified are listed in Appendix A. Certification of the 
Record is signed by the ALJ. 



  

2 

hearing brief, BART also filed a reply brief. The submission date was later 

extended by the ALJ on her own motion to October 3, 2014. 
 

At the hearing, the Division moved to reduce the classification of Citation 3, 
Item 1 from Serious to General and to reduce the penalty to $560. The motion 
was granted. Employer withdrew its appeal of Citation 1, Item 1, which alleged a 

general violation of Section 3395(f)(3) for failure to have written Heat Illness 
Prevention Procedures and Citation 3, which alleged a serious violation of Section 
3395(f)(1) for failure to provide training regarding the Heat Illness Prevention 

Procedures. Hence, the decision will discuss Citation 2.  
 

The parties stipulated that the Division sent BART a 1-B-Y notice in 
compliance with Labor Code Section 6432 and the penalty calculations were done 
in accordance with Sections 335 and 336. The Appeals Board issued two 

Decisions After Reconsideration on January 31, 2014 in BART, Docket Nos. 10-
R1D1-3056 through 3058, one based on a Petition filed by the Division and the 

second based on a Petition filed by the Union.3  
 

Issues:  

 
A. Does Section 2944 apply to work on the C-53 Interlock of 

BART’s trackway? 
 

B. Was the third rail energized on June 4, 2011? 

 
C. Was there a hazard for one or more employees contacting the 

third rail? 

 
D. Was the employee assigned to work under the observation of a 

qualified person? 
 

E. Were precautions taken to prevent materials and tools from 

contacting third rail? 
 

F. Were temporary barriers used to prevent contact with third rail? 

 
G. Did BART use barricade tape to mark off and bar approach to 

dangerous areas in front of third rail? 
 

H. Was the violation properly classified as “serious”? 

 
 

                                                 
3
  BART, Cal/OSHA App. 10-3056, Decision After Reconsideration (January 31, 2014) held 

that the Division had the burden of establishing that the electric third rail was energized. That 
case concerned a thermite rail welding assignment on the “near” running rail during the early 

morning hours, when the BART system was shut down near San Leandro on March 17, 2010. The 

parties stipulated to incorporate testimony from the record in that case in this appeal. (ALJ 

Exhibit I)  
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Findings of Fact: 

 
1. BART rails are high voltage equipment with an electrified third rail 

charged at a nominal 1,000 volts.4 

 
2. The third rail was “energized” on June 4, 2011 between 7:30 a.m. and 

8:55 a.m. 

 
3. Pingel, a BART employee, was assigned to clean up the fallen branches 

on the C-53 Interlock, near the Pleasant Hill BART Station and was 
exposed to the hazard of contact with the third rail during the period in 
which the track was energized.  

 
4. Pingel was not working directly under the observation of a qualified 

person. 
 

5. No precautions were used to prevent the pole saw used by Pingel from 

touching the third rail. 
 

6. No barriers or blankets were in use during the cleanup of the tree to 

prevent accidental contact with the third rail. 
 

7. No barricade tape was used during the tree removal  and no portion of 
the site was taped off to bar access to the trackway or third rail. 
 

8. If an employee contacts the third rail accidently, when it is energized, a 
"realistic possibility" of death or serious injury exists. 

 

Analysis 
 

A.  Section 2944 applies to work using conductive 
tools on BART tracks C-1 and C-2 at the C-53 
Interlock on the morning of June 4, 2011. 

 
Section 2944(a) of the High Voltage Safety Orders (HVSO) defines the 

applicability of the other provisions of section 2944, including Section 2944(c) 
with which BART is charged. Section 2944(a) states: 

 

This section applies to only that work performed on or in 
proximity to exposed high voltage conductors and 
equipment which is not covered by Section 2941, 2942 

and 2943 of these orders, such as stations, switchyards 
and other similar installations.  

 

                                                 
4
    See, BART Cal/OSHA App., 10-3056 Decision After Reconsideration (January 31, 2014), 

page 2. 
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Thus, the provisions of section 2944 apply to work that meets the following 

criteria applied to the work to be done:  (1) it is done in proximity to  high voltage 
exposed conductors and equipment; (2) it is done on conductors and equipment 

which are not covered by sections 2941; (3) it is done on conductors and 
equipment which are not covered by 2942;  (4) it is done on conductors and 
equipment which are not covered by section 2943; and (5) it is to be performed on 

or in proximity to high voltage conductors that are either stations, switchyards, or 
similar installations. 

 

1. The work at issue was performed in proximity to 
high voltage conductors. 

 
Section 2700 defines “high voltage” as “a sustained voltage of more than 

600 volts.”5 The same section defines a “High-Voltage System” as “associated 
electrical conductors and equipment operating at or intended to operate at a 

sustained voltage of more than 600 volts between conductors.”  The third rail on 
BART tracks, which power’s the trains, operate at 1,000 volts DC, and are high 
voltage equipment.6   

 
The question is whether an employee was working within proximity of the 

high voltage conductors in a manner in which his body (or a conductive tool with 
which he was working) could complete a circuit, causing electrocution. In Pacific 
Gas & Electric Company, Cal/OSHA App. 82-1102, DAR (December 24, 1983), the 

Appeals Board held “[a]n employee who is capable of making contact with an 
energized high voltage conductor or equipment, either by bodily contact, through 

a conductive tool with which he is working, or, as here, by holding a cable, an end 
of which could flip up and contact a conductor or equipment, is working in 
proximity to that source.” It defined "in proximity to" as "next to." The distance 

involved in that matter was 7 and 3/4 feet.  (Id.) When the task assigned by the 
employer requires an employee to be in proximity to high-voltage conductors, the 

employee is also said to be “in proximity to” the high voltage conductors. (Kenko 
Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 90-1101, DAR (Jan. 6, 1992).)  

 
The work here involved the use of a pole saw to cut tree limbs in which the 

employee’s feet and conductive tool were a few inches from the third rails 

adjacent to BART tracks between the Pleasant Hill and Concord station. On June 
4, 2011, large branches of a pine tree fell on a train and across the energized 

tracks identified as Track C-1 and C-2 during commuting hours at the C-53 
Interlock on Pittsburg/Bay Point Line near Pleasant Hill (“C-53 Interlock”). 
(Employer Exhibit Q, Electrification Plan for C-53 Interlock) The fallen tree 

branches were lying on the sound wall to the west of Track C-2 and extended all 
                                                 
5
  The Appeals Board has held that the Electrical Safety Orders (sections 2299 and following) 

define voltages above 600 volts as high voltage and govern BART’s operations. Bay Area Rapid 
Transit, Cal/OSHA App., 10-3056 Decision After Reconsideration (January 31, 2014); Bay Area 
Rapid Transit, Cal/OSHA App., 03-5170 Decision After Reconsideration (February 14, 2011); (Bay 
Area Rapid Transit, Cal/OSHA App., 09-1218 Decision After Reconsideration (Sept. 6, 2010).)  
6
  The two tracks are about four feet apart, and the “third rail” for each track, lies between 

the two inner running rails. 
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over the tracks and cover boards of C-2. Some branches reached the cover boards 

of C-1. (p. 84-86) (Division Exhibit 10) 
 

In order to resume train service as quickly as possible, BART sent 
managers, track workers and electricians to the C-53 Interlock to clear the 
branches.  Brian Pingel, a Grounds Worker/ Maintenance II, began his shift at 

7:00 a.m. and was ordered by Central to go to C-53 Interlock to begin the cleanup 
of the fallen branches.7  

At approximately 7:30 a.m., Pingel the first to arrive at the worksite, began 
cutting the tree limbs which fell on the tracks with a pole saw.8 The saw used by 

Pingel was not rated for high voltage use and was a conductive tool. His pole saw 
came within a few inches of the energized third rail. The wet tree limbs and 
branches which he cut up lay across the train tracks and touched the third rail 

under the cover board in places.  
 
The third rail has “coverboards” which curve over the back and top of the 

rail and which do not extend fully to the ground on the sides. The side of the 
coverboard which allows the third rail to connect to and power the train is further 

off the ground and exposes the third rail significantly more than the other side. 
(Division Exhibit 10, photograph of coverboards and track.) The coverboards are 
designed to allow the train to connect to the 1000 volts of electricity, which 

powers the train. Pingel was exposed to energized parts at more than 600 volts by 
virtue of the proximity of the pole saw and his body to the third rail while he was 

completing the assignment of cutting up the tree debris. 
 

2. The conductors and equipment at this worksite 
are not covered by sections 2941, 2942 and 2943.  

Safety legislation is to be given a liberal interpretation for the purpose of 
achieving a safe working environment. (Sebastian Carmona v. Division of 
Industrial Safety, (1975) 13 Cal 3d 303.) If the statutory language is 
unambiguous, we presume the Legislature meant what it said, and the plain 

meaning of the statute controls. (Conservatorship of Whitley, citing Shirk v. Vista 
Unified School Dist. (2007) 42 Cal.4th 201, 211, 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 210, 164 P.3d 

630.)  
 

Work done in proximity to conductors energized in excess of 600 volts must 

be performed in compliance with the High-Voltage Electrical Safety Orders. (See, 
P, G, & E, Cal/OSHA App., 82-1102 Decision After Reconsideration (Dec. 24, 

1983).) Article 36 of the HVSO covers work performed on or in proximity to “high 
voltage conductors or equipment”. Section 2940(a) requires “all work locations 
shall be safety accessible whenever work is to be performed”. Section 2940(b) 

further mandates the employer to furnish such safety devices and safeguards as 

                                                 
7  Interlocks are installations on the BART trackway, which have electrical power sensing 
equipment, switching and controls to monitor the location of the trains and re-route them. 
8  (HT, p. 82-83, 87.) References to the unofficial hearing transcript are designated by page 

numbers, e.g., “(HT, p. __)”. The official record is the audio recording maintained by the Appeals 

Board. 

https://advance.lexis.com/GoToContentView?requestid=9b97800e-83d9-a9e4-42c2-c43fb578a61c&crid=3f93b901-c28b-033c-894f-f362f68a9191
https://advance.lexis.com/GoToContentView?requestid=9b97800e-83d9-a9e4-42c2-c43fb578a61c&crid=3f93b901-c28b-033c-894f-f362f68a9191
https://advance.lexis.com/GoToContentView?requestid=9b97800e-83d9-a9e4-42c2-c43fb578a61c&crid=3f93b901-c28b-033c-894f-f362f68a9191
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may be necessary to make the employment or place of employment as free from 

danger to the safety and health of employees as the nature of the employment 
reasonably permits. Sections 2941, 2942, 2943 and 2944 expand on this 

requirement.  
 
Section 2944(a) applies to the work that was being done at ground level at 

tracks C-1 and C-2 on the C-53 Interlock on June 4, 2011. Section 2944(a) 
mandates that Section 2944 does not apply if the work is covered by section 2941 
(which applies to overhead high voltage lines), by section 2942 (which applies to 

tubular steel power line poles) or by section 2943 (which applies to underground 
high-voltage cables). The energized third rail where the tree limbs were being 

sawed by Pingel was at ground level on June 4, 2011 and did not involve 
overhead high voltage lines or tubular steel power line poles or to underground 
high-voltage cables. 

 
3. The C-53 Interlock, the location of the cleanup, 

involved work on or in proximity to high-voltage 
conductors, namely the third rails, and is an 
installation similar to stations and switchyards.  

 
The Standards Board expanded Section 2944(a) Article 36 of the High-

Voltage Electrical Safety Orders and added “and other similar installations.” 

“Station, switchyard and other similar installations” is a list of examples and is 
not restricted to “stations and switchyards”. The language in the safety order, 

“such as stations, switchyards and other similar installations”, indicates that 
these are examples of the types of work sites which are covered by this section 
and not an exclusive list. Although "installations" is not defined by the standards, 

the Appeals Board noted that Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines 
"installation" in several ways, indicating that the word may apply to either 

structures or equipment installed within structures. (Bay Area Rapid Transit, 
Cal/OSHA App., 03-5170 Decision After Reconsideration (February 14, 2011).)  

  

Section 2944 addresses the hazard of working in close proximity to high 
voltage and engaging in tasks in and around high-voltage electrical lines at 

ground level. The C-53 Interlock is a section of BART tracks which are powered 
by a 1000 volt electrical rail referred to as the “third rail” and is at ground level.  
This portion of the track is located near the switches which move the trains onto 

another section of track (the switchyard or interlock) by remote control from 
BART’s computerized system at Central.9 (Division Exhibits 9 and 10.)  

 

An exclusive definition can be strictly construed; whereas terms such as 

“including but not limited to” or “such as” cut against this outcome and is 
illustrative, not exclusionary. (Larcher v. Wanless, 18 Cal. 3rd 646 (1976) 

[rejecting the maxim “inclusio est exclusio alterius”].) “The word ‘includes’ normally 
does not introduce an exhaustive list but merely sets out examples of some 
general principle.” (Dong v. Smithsonian Inst., 125 F.3d 877, 880 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 

cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 2311, 141 L.Ed.2d 169 (1998).) "The 

                                                 
9   BART Operations Control Center is referred to as “Central” in this decision. 
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plainness or ambiguity of statutory language is determined by reference to the 

language itself, the specific context in which that language is used, and the 
broader context of the statute as a whole." (Robinson v. Shell Oil, 519 U.S. 337, 

341, 117 S.Ct. 843, 136 L.Ed.2d 808 (1997).)  The C-53 Interlock section of track 
here exposes employees working within close proximity to the third rail, which 
operates at approximately 1000 volts DC. The BART trackway at ground level 

presents the same type of hazard as is present in a station or switchyard and is 
therefore included in the definition of “stations, switchyards and similar 

installations”. 
 
BART argues that Section 2944(c) does not apply to the tracks on which 

tree branches fell and work being done on it for a number of reasons. It cites 
Pacific Gas and Electric Co, Cal/OSHA App., 78-1144 Decision After 

Reconsideration (August 30, 1982) (“PG&E”), which was decided before the 
Standards Board expanded Section 2944(a) Article 36 of the High-Voltage 
Electrical Safety Orders. By amending the section to add the phrase “and other 

similar installations”, the Standards Board broadened the application of the 
safety order. BART’s argument that PG&E, supra, is applicable here, when the 

safety order has since been amended, is rejected. 
 
BART also contends that Section 2944(a) should be strictly limited to 

“stations and switchyards” and suggests that “other similar installations” should 
be read as if it were limited to electrical utilities. This argument ignores the fact 

that Section 2944(a) is not limited to electrical utilities. Another section, Section 
2945, pertains to “an electrical utility or an electrical railway utility in the 
exercise of its function as a utility”.10 Section 2944 does not require the C-53 

Interlock section to be an electrical utility whereas Section 2945 does.  
 
BART maintains that the portion of the trackway involved here is not 

sufficiently similar to stations and switchyards to be considered as an “other 
similar installations”. The Division counters that Section 2944 is a catch-all 

provision which encompasses work performed which is not covered by Sections 
2941, 2942 and 2943. It points out that the high voltage safety orders apply to all 
electric railway utilities, because the electrocution hazard presented by the third 

rail is identical to the hazards in stations and switchyards, and it falls into the 
category of “station, switchyard, and other similar installations”.  

 
“Similar installations” refers to other constructed objects and locations 

that, similarly are at ground level, like “stations and switchyards”, as contrasted 

with high voltage conductors which are overhead, below ground or on poles. The 
worksite here is a location in which the BART tracks are powered by an electrified 

                                                 
10   Section 2945 provides:  

This section applies only to facilities that are owned, operated and maintained by 

an electrical utility or an electrical railway utility in the exercise of its function as a 
utility. 

BART’s argument that the Division cited the wrong section and should have cited 2945 is 
mistaken. (See, Bay Area Rapid Transit, Cal/OSHA App., No. 09-1218, supra, which involved an 

electrical accident which occurred in a BART station which did function as an electrical railway 

utility; Section 2945 was held to apply in that case.) 
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third rail system powered at 1000 volts DC.  This particular section of track is at 

the C-53 Interlock. In addition to the 1000 volt electrical rail, this section of track 
can be controlled by Central to switch the trains to other tracks, in addition to 

powering on and off the 1000 volts which runs through the third rail. As 
discussed above, the third rail at the C-53 is a high voltage installation, based on 
the amount of voltage which an employee is exposed to when cutting branches  

inches away from the source of the power. Based on its function, the energized 
third rails at C-53 Interlock section of BART trackway fall within the term 
“railway, switchyard or other similar installation”.  

 
BART also argues that the Board’s analysis in Bay Area Rapid Transit, 

Cal/OSHA App., 09-1218 Decision After Reconsideration (September 6, 2012) 
supports its claim that Section 2944 does not apply to BART tracks.11 That case 
involved a BART employee who was assigned to inspect fences, but was not 

assigned to work on the energized trackway when he was hit by a train. Thus the 
facts of that case are distinguishable. Here, Pingel performed his work 

assignment very near the energized third rail. As discussed above, he was 
exposed to high voltage by virtue of the fact that he was using a ten foot long pole 
saw and his legs and feet were a few inches away from the coverboard and the 

third rail. The trackway here falls within the safety order’s term “such as stations 
and switchyards and other similar installations” because Pingel’s assigned duties 

involve contact with the coverboards and third rail and such contact subjects the 
employee to an electrocution hazard.  

 

 BART’s last argument, that “non-electricians do not perform work on 
electrical equipment in switchyards” is also rejected as unsupported by the terms 
of the safety order. A statute should not be literally construed if to do so would 

lead to absurd results or defeat the statute's evident purpose. (Conservatorship of 
Whitley, (2010) 50 Cal. 4th 1206, citing Simpson Strong-Tie Co., Inc. v. Gore (2010) 

49 Cal.4th 12, 27 [109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 329, 230 P.3d 1117]. ) There is no reason to 
narrowly read the safety order to apply only to employees who are electricians. 

The safety order applies to situations in which employees are assigned to work on 
or near the third rail while using conductive tools.  The electrocution hazard 
presented by the third rail is similar to the hazards in stations and switchyards, 

whether the employee is an electrician or not because when an employee touches 
1000 volts, whether in an electrical railway utility, or a station or a switchyard, 
that employee may create an electrical circuit which causes serious injury or 

death. Section 2944 applies to employees assigned to work on or near the BART 
track, under these circumstances.12   

                                                 
11    Employer misreads the ALJ Decision in BART 09-1218, supra, as holding that Section 

2944 does not apply to the BART trackway. The Appeals Board did not disturb the ALJ’s finding in 
BART, 09-1218 (September 6, 2012) that: “Section 2944 applies to work in and around high-

voltage electrical lines at ground level”.  
12  BART did not claim that the exceptions to the High Voltage Safety Orders set forth in 
Section 2706 apply to the facts of this appeal, hence those affirmative defenses are waived. (AA 
Portanova & Sons, Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 83-891 Decision After Reconsideration (March 19, 1985).) 

Both Section 2944 and Section 2951 require safe trackside work locations be provided by an 
Employer.

 
(Bay Area Rapid Transit, Cal/OSHA App., 09-1218 Decision After Reconsideration 

(Sept. 6, 2010).) Section 2951 expressly provides that in line clearance tree trimming operations 

https://advance.lexis.com/GoToContentView?requestid=9b97800e-83d9-a9e4-42c2-c43fb578a61c&crid=3f93b901-c28b-033c-894f-f362f68a9191
https://advance.lexis.com/GoToContentView?requestid=9b97800e-83d9-a9e4-42c2-c43fb578a61c&crid=3f93b901-c28b-033c-894f-f362f68a9191
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B.  The third rail was energized on June 4, 2011 from 
7:30 a.m. until 8:55 a.m. 

 
The Appeals Board has recently held that since Section 2944 uses the term 

“energized”, which is not defined in the regulations, the definition in Section 2700 

of “Energized Parts (Live Parts)” applies. It defines “Energized Parts (Live Parts)” 
as “parts which are of a potential different from that of the earth, or some 
conducting body which serves in place of the earth.” (BART, Cal/OSHA App., 10-

3056, Decision After Reconsideration (January 31, 2014), supra.)  The Division’s 
burden is to establish that the cleanup work on June 4, 2011 was done at a time 

in which the third rail was energized. (Id.) 
  

It is undisputed that the tree branches fell onto the tracks and hit a moving 
train on June 4, 2011. Pingel was ordered to clear the branches off the BART 
tracks during the “revenue hours” in which the power is turned on, system-wide. 

At around 7:30 a.m., Pingel got a chainsaw and pole saw from his truck and 
started sawing the trees which extended over the third rail and track C-1 and C-

2. There was no evidence presented by either party regarding the time that the 
tree hit the train. It is deduced that it must have occurred before 7:30 a.m. Pingel 
worked for over an hour before the circuit breakers for CL-08 and CR-08 were 

open (power off). The third rail was therefore “energized” at the time Pingel began 
to use the pole saw.  

 

The only documentation regarding the time of the events at issue here is 
Employer Exhibit I, an email from Roy Aguilera, the assistant chief transportation 

officer for Central to Kirkham, dated August 22, 2011. The email contains 
information from the SCADA (supervisory control and data acquisition) records 
which show that on June 4, 2011, at 8:46 a.m., the signal to open the circuit 

breaker so that the third rail was not energized for section CL-O8 was sent.  
Shortly thereafter, at 8:55 a.m., the signal for section CR-08 was sent. Thus, the 

two breakers, CL-08/CR-08 were open in the “de-energized” position from 
8:46/8:55 a.m. until 10:18/10:19 a.m., respectively. 

 

The employer suggests that Pingel’s memory is faulty because he testified 
that he recalled that “the work lasted about three hours.” (See BART’s post 
hearing brief, p. 14, note 13, referring to HT, p. 83:11-15, 99:16-18.) Pingel’s 

testimony is found credible and consistent with the chronology in the record: 
Pingel began to work on the cleanup at “7:30ish”. The employer presented no 

contrary evidence, except for testimony by witnesses who could not recall when 
they arrived at the C-53 Interlock.  

 

BART Trackway Safety Training Manual provides: “Employees shall 
consider the third rail energized at all time and remain clear unless an electrical 

                                                                                                                                                                  
which were not present here: “[t]he employee in charge of each independent crew shall coordinate 

the de-energizing and re-energizing of high-voltage lines with the operator of the high-voltage 

line(s)”. 
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safe clearance has been established.” (Division Exhibit H, p. 17) The “safe 

clearance” procedures were not used on June 4, 2011.13 Pingel and the other 

track workers assigned to do the cleanup testified that since the electric power to 

the third rail was on system-wide, they assumed “safe clearance” procedures were 
in effect, but there was no communication to them when the power was de-
energized.  The Division established Pingel was working near the energized high 

voltage rails from 7:30 a.m. until the two circuit breakers, CL-08/CR-08, were 
opened (power off) at 8:46 and 8:55 a.m.  

 

C. DOSH established that there was a hazard of 
contacting the third rail. 

 
There is sufficient evidence to establish that Pingel was exposed to the 

hazard of contacting a third rail while the two third rails were energized.  That 

may be inferred from the following: 1) A moving train, on track C-2, was hit by 
falling branches sometime before 7:30 a.m. 2) When Pingel began working at or 

around 7:30 a.m., he called BART Central for authorization to perform the work 
needed to clear the branches from the tracks, and was given “Simple Approval.”  
3) BART issued a “Power Off’ computer command to open the circuit breakers for 

the key segments of tracks C1 and C2 at 8:46 a.m. and again at 8:55 a.m.  As 
stated above, prior to 8:55 a.m., the tracks were energized.  
  

BART managers Michael Pangrazzi, supervisor of the maintenance crew, 

Timothy Cardoza, Grounds Worker/Applicator, Dan Riordan, Cardoza’s boss, and 
Richard Leonard, BART’s Superintendent of Way and Facilities, were present 
during the cleanup of the tree on June 4, 2011 and observed Pingel using a pole 

saw. They were aware of the danger to employees of working on or near the third 
rail under wet conditions, with conductive tools.  

 
Leonard arrived at the worksite during the cleanup and communicated to 

Central when train service was to resume. He and the other managers observed 

Pingel and employees carrying cut logs and branches, which had wet leaves 
which contacted the near running rail and third rail. They also observed that 
none of the employees doing this work wore electrical insulating gloves, there 

were no blankets or barriers in use, and no portion of the site was taped off. The 
supervisors and manager are agents of the Employer, and their actions and 

knowledge are imputed to the employer. (Davey Tree Surgery Co. v. Occupational 
Safety and Health Appeals Board, 167 Cal.App.3d 1232 (1985); CA Forestry and 
Fire Protection, Cal/OSHA App 10-0728, Denial of Petition for Reconsideration 
(August 10, 2012); Greene and Hemly, Cal/OSHA App 76-435, Decision After 

Reconsideration (April 7, 1978).) The Division established that Pingel was exposed 

                                                 
13   The Division’s argument that BART did not take appropriate steps to “de-energize” the 

third rail to ensure there was no electrical power running through the third rail by using “safe 
clearance” procedures, was rejected in BART, Cal/OSHA App., 10-3056, Decision After 

Reconsideration (January 31, 2014), supra. It is not necessary to reach that issue in this case, 

since the record is unequivocal that the relevant breakers were not opened or “de-energized” by 

Central until 8:46 a.m. and 8:55 a.m. respectively. 
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to the hazard of contact with the third rail during the period in which the track 

was energized.  
 

D. The employees were not assigned to work under 
the observation of a qualified person. 

 

Section 2944(c) provides: 

(c) Work Near Energized Equipment and Facilities.  

(1) No person other than a qualified electrical 
worker shall perform work or take any conducting object 

within the area where there is a hazard of contact with 
energized conductors unless directly under the 
observation of a qualified person.  

(2) When working around energized equipment, 

precautions shall be taken to prevent any material or 
tools from accidentally contacting energized conductors 

or equipment.  

(3) Temporary Barriers. Suitable temporary 
barriers in or adjacent to the work area shall be used to 
prevent accidental contact by workers with energized 

high voltage parts.  

(4) Tape Barricades. Suitable barricade tape shall 
be used to mark off and bar approach to dangerous 

areas. An employee shall not be permitted to cross over 
or under the tape while it is barricading an area, except 
in an emergency or when work in progress requires the 

employee to enter the dangerous area. While in the area, 
the employee shall be continuously watched by a 
qualified person for the purpose of preventing an 

accident. 

Division charged the Employer with four instances of violations of Section 
2944(c),14 the first of which states:  

 
Instance 1: Grounds workers and their supervisors performed tree 

removal and cleanup work and took conductive objects 

such as wet branches and/or chainsaws near the front of 
the third rail where there was a hazard of contact. They 

                                                 
14  If a safety standard includes two or more distinct requirements, and an employer violates 
any one, it is in violation of the safety standard.  (Golden State Erectors, Cal/OSHA App. 85-0026, 

Decision After Reconsideration (Feb. 25, 1987); California Erectors Bay Area, Inc. Cal/OSHA App. 

93-503, Decision After Reconsideration (Jul 31, 1998).) 
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were not qualified electrical workers or directly under the 

observation of a qualified person. 
 

“To establish a violation as alleged, the evidence would have to show that 
(1) a person who was not a qualified electrical worker (2) was either performing 
work or taking a conducting object into an area where there was a hazard of 

contact with energized conductors and (3) he was not under the observation of a 
qualified person.”   Section 2700 defines “qualified electrical worker” (QEW) as: 

 

Qualified Electrical Worker. A qualified person who by 
reason of a minimum of two years of training and 

experience with high voltage circuits and equipment and 
who has demonstrated by performance familiarity with 
the work to be performed and the hazards involved. 

 
 It is undisputed that Pingle was not a “qualified electrical worker” (“QEW”). 

A QEW acts as “an observer for the purpose of preventing an accident” when he 
or she is acting primarily as an observer. (Southern California Edison, Cal/OSHA 
App., 96-3205 Decision After Reconsideration (April 2, 2001).) Pingle did not have 

the requisite training and experience to be considered a QEW.  
 

BART argues that the Division has not established that the employees were 
working within the area where there was a hazard of contacting the third rail. 
(BART’s Post Hearing Reply Brief, p. 6) As discussed above, Pingel used a pole 

saw and brushed up against the coverboard, while working on or near the 
energized third rail for over one hour before both of the breakers which provide 
power to this section of track were opened.15 A fortiori, Pingel was exposed to the 

hazard of contact with the third rail while it was energized, during the cleanup 
and sawing of the tree debris, before the two sections of track were de-energized. 

The Division established that Pingle and the ten foot long pole saw he was using 
were in proximity to the third rail. 
 

Under section 2944(c)(1), the observer must be shown to be acting primarily 
as an observer, which is not true in this case. If the observer is engaged in other 

tasks, he cannot perform the function of “observer”. Ma and Wanaraska were 
Qualified Electrical Workers (“QEW”). Ma had thirty-nine years with BART and is 
an electrical maintenance worker; Wanaraska had twenty five years as an 

Electrician. They both testified that they were not assigned as observers of the 
employees, but rather, they were sent to assist in the cleanup efforts by moving 

the logs and branches off the tracks. (HT, Ma, p. 402; Wanaraska, p. 456.) No 
contrary evidence was submitted. Ma and Wanaraska arrived at the job site at 
some point during the cleanup and were not functioning as observers of the 

cleanup here. They testified that they participated in clearing the branches and 
logs with the other trackway workers. Since Pingel was working with a chain saw 
near the third rail from 7:30 a.m. until 8:55 a.m., and he was working near 

energized high voltage electrical lines, without oversight by a qualified worker, the 
Division established a violation of Section 2944(c)(1). 

                                                 
15  (HT, Leonard, p. 35-37, Pingel, p. 90.) 
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E. Precautions were not taken to prevent materials 
and tools from contacting third rail. 

 
Instance 2: Electricians, grounds workers and their supervisors 

performed tree removal and cleanup work and took 

conductive objects such as wet branches and/or 
chainsaws near the front of the third rail. Precautions 
were not taken to prevent the materials and tools from 

accidentally contacting the third rail.  
 

The Division is required to establish that precautions were not taken while 
the third rail was energized. (Kenko, Inc., Cal-OSHA App. 90-1101, Decision After 
Reconsideration (Jan. 6, 1992). Such precautions include personal protective 

equipment, such as wearing electrical insulating gloves and boots, use of a live-
line tool, such as an electrical rated saw, as well as blankets or barriers to block 

accidental contact with the high voltage rails, and use of an electrical probe to 
test the third rail to make sure it was de-energized. None of these measures were 
taken. Pingel sawed the tree into pieces using a pole saw and worked next to the 

energized third rail from 7:30 a.m. to 8:55 a.m., the time that the two breakers 
were opened by remote control by Central. He brushed up against the coverboard 

during the cleanup while cutting tree branches with a pole saw. He also was 
involved in “taking any conducting object”, because he was using the pole saw 
while handling wet branches.  No precautions were used to prevent Pingel’s pole 

saw from touching the third rail before the breakers were opened. Id. 
 

The pole saw Pingel used while working near the third rail which was not a 
“live-line tool”, but rather, was a conductive tool.16 A “live-line tool” is safe for use 
on energized equipment and will insulate the user against electric shock. In 

contrast, the Stihl HT 101 Pole Saw used here “is a high-speed, fast-cutting 
power tool with a very long reach” of approximately ten feet, and is not rated as a 
“live-line tool”. (Division Exhibits 11, 13 and 14.) Division Exhibit 14, User 

Manual for Stihl HT 101 Pole Saw, page 10 states: 
 

Danger! 
Your power tool is not insulated against electric shock. 
To reduce the risk of electrocution, never operate this 

power tool in the vicinity of any wires or cables (power, 
etc.) which may be carrying electric current.  

 
The pole saw was not safe for use on energized equipment.  
 

                                                 
16  Other employees also worked with conductive materials, inasmuch as they were carrying 
wet branches and tree limbs and throwing them over the coverboard. Dirty and wet conditions 

present increased conductivity of the trees, tools and equipment. Preponderant evidence showed 

that the breakers were open (power off) during the period the other BART employees were working 

in the trackway between 8:55 a.m. and 10:18 a.m., but not grounded. 
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Leonard and the BART employees who assisted in the cleanup after the 

breakers were opened observed that there were no blankets or barriers in use, no 
portion of the site was taped off, two types of chainsaws were in use near the 

third rail, including a “pole saw” and no one was wearing electrical insulating 
gloves.17 Leonard, observed that there were no blankets or barriers in use to cover 
the third rail and no one was wearing electrical insulating gloves during the time 

he was at the worksite.18 Division established a violation of Section 2944(c)(2) 
since there were no precautions in effect during the cleanup of the debris. 

 

F. Temporary barriers were not used to prevent 
contact with third rail. 

 
Instance 3: Suitable temporary barriers in or adjacent to the work 

area were not used to prevent accidental contact by those 

workers listed in the above instances with the third rail. 
 

Each of the witnesses who were present at the cleanup observed that there 
were no barriers or blankets in use during the cleanup of the tree to prevent 
accidental contact with the third rail. (HT, Leonard, p. 35-37, Pingel, p. 103-105, 

Cardoza, p. 158, Olsen, p. 244, Ma, p. 408) It can be inferred that temporary 
barriers were not in place when Pingel worked on or near the third rail, before two 
of the breakers which controlled the power to the section of tracks he was 

working on were opened at 8:46 and 8:55. Pingel was sufficiently close to the 
third rail, when he sawed tree limbs with a pole saw, that he could have 

accidentally made contact with the third rail. Again, the Division established a 
violation of Section 2944(c)(3). 

 

G. Barricade tape was not used to mark off and bar 
approach to dangerous areas in front of third rail; 
no qualified person was assigned as observer. 

 
Instance 4: Barricade tape was not used to mark off and bar 

approach to dangerous areas in front of the third rail, 
and the employees listed in the above instances were not 
continuously watched by a qualified person for the 

purpose of preventing an accident while in those areas. 
 

The Division must establish that the site was not protected by barricade 
tape and the employees were not watched by a qualified person.  The first element 
was proven by the undisputed evidence that no barricade tape was used in this 

case and no portion of the site was taped off to bar access to the trackway or 
third rail. (HT, Leonard, p. 35-37, Pingel, p. 103-105, Cardoza, p. 161,  Ma, p. 
408)  

 

                                                 
17

  (HT, Leonard, p. 35-37; Pingel, p. 90, 103-105; p. 150, Cardoza, p. 158-161; Ma, p. 408.) 
18  The other employees who worked on the cleanup testified to the absence of precautions 

taken on the morning of June 4, 2011. (HT, Pingel, p. 103-105, Olsen, p. 244, Ma, p. 408, 415 

Cardoza, p. 154-155, 158-159, Wanaraska, p. 449 – 450.)  
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Section 2944(c)(4) requires “while in the area, the employee shall be 

continuously watched by a qualified person for the purpose of preventing an 
accident.” The employer argues that Section 2944(c) is different from Section 

2940(d) in that a “qualified person” is different from a “qualified electrical worker, 
or an employee in training”.19 As is true for the QEWs who were present but not 
performing an observer function, when no one was assigned as observer “for the 

purpose of preventing an accident while in those areas”, a violation of Section 
2944(c)(4) is established. Neither a “qualified person” or a “qualified electrical 
worker, or an employee in training” was assigned as an observer during the 

cleanup of the tree branches. The Division established that Pingel was not 
continuously watched by a qualified person in violation of Section 2944(c)(4). 

H. The violation was properly classified as “serious”. 

Labor Code § 6432, which was extensively revised on January 1, 2011, 
provides, in relevant part: 

(a) There shall be a rebuttable presumption that a 
"serious violation" exists in a place of employment if the 

diversion demonstrates that there is a realistic possibility 
that death or serious physical harm could result from the 
actual hazard created by the violation. The 

demonstration of a violation by the division is not 
sufficient by itself to establish that the violation is 
serious. The actual hazard may consist of, among other 

things: 

. . . . 

(2) The existence in the place of employment of one or 
more unsafe or unhealthful practices, means, 
methods, operations, or processes that have been 

adopted or are in use. 

For a violation to be classified as “serious”, the Division must prove that, if 
an accident were to occur, there was a realistic possibility that death or serious 

physical harm could result from the actual hazard created by the violation. (Labor 
Code, § 6432.) "Realistic possibility" is not defined in the safety orders. However, 

the Appeals Board has interpreted the phrase "realistic possibility" to mean a 
prediction "clearly within the bounds of human reason, not pure speculation." 
(Janco Corporation, Cal/OSHA App. 99-565, Decision After Reconsideration  

(Sept. 27, 2001), quoting Oliver Wire & Plating Co., Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 77-693, 
Decision After Reconsideration (April 30, 1980).) In Janco, supra, the Board found 

that there was a realistic possibility of eye injury from the hazard in question, 
(splash in the eyes), although such an injury was unlikely and the possibility was 

remote. (Id.) 

                                                 
19  BART also argued that since neither Pangrazzi nor Leonard were participating in tree-

branch removal, they could be deemed “qualified persons” for purposes of subsection (c)(4). (BART 

post-hearing brief, p. 16.) Pangrazzi and Leonard did not testify that they were present to perform 

that function; they both testified that they did not observe any barricade tape. 
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Division’s expert witness, Kirkham testified regarding the likelihood of 

serious injury when using a pole saw which was not rated for electrical work, in 
proximity to the third rail and established that there is a realistic possibility of 

serious injury if an employee contacts the third rail accidently when it is 
energized. The conditions on June 4, 2011 at least one worker moved wet tree 
limbs and branches, used wet work gloves which were not electrical insulated, 

and used a pole saw which was not safe for use around energized equipment. 
Kirkham explained that given that the third rail has enough amperage to move a 
ten car train fully loaded from a stopped position to up to 70 miles per hour and 

is approximately 1000 volts, contact with the third rail, when energized, is 
sufficient to kill a worker. Contact of other parts of the body could result in third 

degree burns, permanent paralysis and cardiac arrest. (HT p. 294 – 298.)20 
 
The standard in Labor Code Section 6432 has been met when the Division 

presents a valid evidentiary foundation, such as a witness with expertise on the 
subject, reasonable scientific evidence, experience-based rationale, or generally 

accepted empirical evidence. (See R. Wright & Associates, Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 
95-3649, Decision After Reconsideration (Nov. 29, 1999).) The experience-based 
rationale of a compliance officer concerning the realistic possibility of serious 

injury was deemed sufficient to support a finding that a serious injury was more 
likely than not in the event of an accident cause by the violation. (Davis Brothers 
Framing, Inc., Cal/OSHA App. 05-634, Decision After Reconsideration (Apr. 8, 
2010).) Clearly, the likelihood of serious injuries from contact with the third rail 
when it is energized meets the lesser “realistic possibility” test.  Division 

established that the violation here meets the Board's "realistic possibility" of 
death or serious injury standard and the violation was properly classified as 

“serious”. (Section 6432(a).) 
 
Employer initially raised an Independent Employee Action Defense (IEAD) 

in the Appeal, but did not argue this issue in their closing briefs or present 
evidence on this issue. Accordingly, the employer has not established this 

defense.  
 

                                                 
20

  Testimony corroborating Kirkham’s testimony on this point was provided by two witnesses 

in another BART appeal, No. 10-3056. (See footnote 3, supra.) John Loud, BART’s expert witness, 

testified regarding the physiological effects of various voltage levels on a human body.  The factors 

which affect the actual current which goes through the human body include whether the person’s 

hands are dry or wet, whether there is a large surface area or a small surface area, the actual 
voltage that the person is touching, the type of shoes or work boots worn, and the type of gloves or 

other insulation worn. Loud opined that contact with high voltage current at 1000 volts presents a 

“substantial probability” of “death or serious injury.” Cora Gherga, Deputy Chief of Enforcement, 

testified regarding a serious injury in Daly City in which BART’s third rail was accidently re-

energized. In that case, a gardener working near the coverboard was removing bushes which were 

dislodged during a storm and touched the third rail with a rake, causing an arc flash. Gherga 
testified that when the human body comes in contact with electrical energy in the 900 to 1200 volt 

range, there is a substantial probability of internal electrical burns, major internal organ damage, 

and death by electric shock (electrocution).  
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The parties stipulated that the proposed penalty for Citation 2 was 

calculated in accordance with the Division’s policies and procedures. (Division 
Exhibit 2) Accordingly, the penalty of $3,375 is found appropriate. 

 
Conclusion 

 

 Employer’s appeal is denied. The Division established a serious violation of 
Section 2944(c). Citation 2 and the proposed penalty of $3,375 are affirmed. 
 

Order 
 

 It is hereby ordered Citation 2, Item 1 is established as indicated above 
and as set forth in the attached Summary Table.  
 

It is further ordered that the penalties as set forth in the attached  
Summary Table, including for Citation I Item 1 and Citation 3, Item 1, be 

assessed.  
 
 

DATED:  November     , 2014    _________________________ 
        MARY DRYOVAGE 
        Administrative Law Judge 
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APPENDIX A 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENTIARY RECORD 

SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT  
DOCKETS 11-R2D2-3137 through 3139 

DATES OF HEARING: April 4 and 5, 2013 

 
Division’s Exhibits – Admitted 

 
Exhibit Number  Exhibit Description 
 

1.                             Jurisdictional Documents 
 

2.                             Penalty Calculation Worksheet 

 
3.                              Order of the Appeal Board in Bay Area Rapid  

                             Transit District, Docket No. 07-R1D1-2145, 
                                      stipulation and settlement agreement (7/8/08) 

                                   
4.                              Letter from Jonathan S. Rossen, District  

                             Industrial Hygienist to ALJ Martin Fassler re:  

                             Bay Area Rapid Transit District, Docket  
                              No. 07-R1D1-2145 (3/14/08) 

 
5.                              Decision of Standards Board in San Francisco  

                              Bay Area Rapid Transit District, OSHSB File  

                              No. 07-V-161 (2/18/10). 
 

6.                             Appeal and Citations in San Francisco Bay Area 
                             Rapid Transit District, Docket No. 11-R2D2-0701 

Through 0704 (3/18/11). 
 

7.                             Docketing Letter in San Francisco Bay Area 

                             Rapid Transit District, Docket No. 11-R2D2-0701 
Through 0704 (4/4/11) 

 
8.                             Position Description for Industrial Hygienist  

                            (July 2000) 
 

9.                             Photo of Track showing cover boards, taken  

                            on 7/21/11 at 14:30. 
 

10-1.                         Photo of coverboards, cut trees and fence near track,  

                            taken on 7/21/11 at 14:41. 
 

    10-2.                         Drawing of position of tree which fell on track onto 
                            photo (Ex. 10-1), taken on 7/21/11 at 14:41  
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11.                            Photo of Pole Saw used to cut trees which fell on 

                            Track, taken on 8/10/11 at 09:13. 
 

     12.                            Notes of DOSH Investigator Kirkham taken during  
                            inspection. (62 pages)  
 

13.                    Close up Photo of  Pole Saw, taken on 8/10/11 
                             at 9:16. 
 

14.                    User Manual for Stihl HT 101 Pole Saw, cover  
                             and pages 1, 2, and 10.  

                 
15.                     Letter to Jonathan Rossen from Chris Kirkham 

                     re: document request (9/08/11) (2 pages) and 

                             response to Chris Kirkham from Jonathan Rossen 
                             (9/19/11) (2 pages) 

 
16.                             [Withdrawn] 

 

17.                     OR&P Manual, Section VI – Operations  
                             Jurisdictions and Clearances 6602 (Rev. 6, Jan, 2006) 
                              

Employer’s Exhibits – Admitted 
 

Exhibit Number            Exhibit Description 
 

A.                            Richard Leonard, Person Transcript Training 

                           (8/04/1997 – 1/22/2011) BART 000041 
 

B.                            Photo of workers on track BART 000185 

 
C.                            Brian Pingel, Person Transcript Training 

                           (10/ /1987 – 6/23/2011) BART 000035 
 

D.                            BART Rule 6602 BART 000165 

 
E.                            Brian Pingel’s Memo re: receipt of Heat Street 

                                       Fact Sheet. (9/18/09) 
 

F.                            Photo of Cover Board and Track BART 000177 

 
G.                            Timothy Cardoza, Person Transcript Training 

                           (5/21/1987 – 6/15/2011) BART 000042 

 
H.                            BART Trackway Safety Training Manual,  

                           BART 000188 – 000257 
 

I.                               Email from Roy Aguilera to Chris Kirkham, re: log of  

                            “power off” and “power on”, for 6/4/11 (8/22/11) 
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J.                            Photo of Cover Board and Track BART 000181 
 

K.                            Two photos of examples of High Voltage Switch Yard. 
 

L.                            Danny Ma, Person Transcript Training 

                           (6/25/1987 – 6/24/2011) BART 000038 
 

M.                            Five photos of examples of Substations 

 
N.                            Photo of Track BART 000186 

 
O.                            Yos Wanaraska, Person Transcript Training 

                           (10/14/1998 – 1/4/2011) BART 000043 

 
P.                            Michael Pangrazzi,  Person Transcript Training 

                           (03/2_/1996 – 6/30/2011) BART 000040 
 

Q.                             Electrification Plan, TC-210 

 
 

ALJs Exhibits – Admitted 

 
Exhibit Number             Exhibit Description 

 
I.                                Stipulation Regarding Incorporation of Testimony    

                           from Prior Action (4/3/13) 

 
 
Witnesses Testifying at Hearing 

 
1. Richard Leonard  

2. Brian Pingel  

3. Timothy Cardoza 

4. Chris Kirkham 

5. Danny Ma 

6. Yos Wanaraska  

7. Michael Pangrazzi   

8. Jonathan S. Rossen 
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CERTIFICATION OR RECORDING 
 

I, MARY DRYOVAGE, the California Occupational Safety and Health Appeals 
Board Administrative Law Judge duly assigned to hearing the above-entitled 
matter, hereby certify the proceedings therein were electronically recorded. The 

recording was monitored by the Undersigned and constitutes the official record of 
said proceedings. To the best of my knowledge the electronic recording equipment 
was functioning normally. 

 
 

 
____________________________________                     ____________________________ 
MARY DRYOVAGE      DATE 



SUMMARY TABLE Page 1 of  

 DECISION Abbreviation Key: Reg=Regulatory 

In the Matter of the Appeal of:  G=General W=Willful 

BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT  S=Serious R=Repeat 

DOCKETS 11-R2D2-3137 through 3139  Er=Employer DOSH=Division 

 

 

IMIS No. 314327933      

  
 

DOCKET 

 

C 

I 

T 

A 

T 
I 

O 

N 

 

I 

T 

E 

M 

 

SECTION 

 

T 

Y 

P 

E 

 

ALLEGED VIOLATION DESCRIPTION 

MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL 

AND REASON 

 

A 

F 

F 

I 

R 
M 

E 

D 

 

V 

A 

C 

A 

T 
E 

D 

 

PENALTY 
PROPOSED 

BY DOSH IN 
CITATION         

 

PENALTY 
PROPOSED 
BY DOSH  
AT PRE- 

HEARING         

 

FINAL 

PENALTY 

ASSESSED 

BY BOARD 

11-R2D2-3137 1 1 3395(f)(3) G [Failure to provide written Heat Illness 

Prevention Procedures to DOSH upon 

request.]  

X  $560 $560 $560 

11-R2D2-3138  2 1 2944(c) S [Performing tree removal and cleanup on 

trackway in close proximity to third rail 

that was not de-energized.] ALJ affirmed; 

Penalty remains as issued. 

X  $3,375 $3,375 $3,375 

11-R2D2-3139  3 1 2995(f) S [Failure to provide Heat Illness Prevention 

Training to electricians and grounds 
workers.] DOSH reclassified from 

Serious to General and recalculated 

penalty. 

X  $5,060 $560 $560 

     Sub-Total   $8,995 $4,495 $4,495 

     Total Amount Due*     $4,495 

(INCLUDES APPEALED CITATIONS ONLY) 
NOTE: Payment of final penalty amount should be made to:  
 *You will owe more than this amount if you did not appeal one or more citations or 

Accounting Office (OSH) items containing penalties. Please call (415) 703-4291 if you have any questions. 
Department of Industrial Relations  
PO Box 420603  
San Francisco, CA 94142 ALJ: MD/ 
(415) 703-4291,  (415) 703-4308 (payment plans) POS:  11/   /14 



 

 

 


